�  The Company has elected to apply the derecognition requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities in Ind AS 109 prospectively for

transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 c)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
		�  The Company has classified financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the date of

transition to Ind AS.

	 3	 Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
		  The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
		  a	 Balance Sheet and equity Reconciliation
		  b	 Profit and Loss and Other comprehensive income reconciliation
		  c	 Adjustment to Statement of Cash Flows
		  d	 Total equity reconciliation
		  e	 Total comprehensive income reconciliation

Corporate Overview  |  Management Report  |  Financial Statement

Annual Report 2017-18  |   149

	 a	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance Sheet	 (` Lakhs)

Balance sheet as on 1 April 2016 Balance sheet as on 31 March 2017

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 3 (a)  154.30  -   154.30  114.48  -   114.48

(b) Capital work-in-progress 3 (a)  28.92  -   28.92  28.92  -   28.92

(c) Investment property 3 (b)  5.85  -   5.85  5.85  -   5.85

(d) Intangible assets 4  282.72  -   282.72  515.01  -   515.01

(e) Intangible assets under development 4  498.66  -   498.66  6.44  -   6.44

(f) Financial assets

   (i)  Investments 5  24,927.30  860.67  25,787.97  24,926.58  860.67  25,787.26

   (ii) Loans 6  -   -   -   7,359.93  -   7,359.93

   (iii) Other financial assets 7  369.41  (92.95)  276.46  322.79  (69.43)  253.36

(g) Income tax assets (net) 8  338.61  -   338.61  7.28  -   7.28

(h) Deferred tax assets (net) 9  120.00  -   120.00  999.17  -   999.17

(i) Other non-current assets 10  20.06  65.46  85.52  20.44  49.10  69.54

Total non-current assets 26,745.83  833.18 27,579.01 34,306.89  840.34 35,147.24

Current assets

(a) Inventories 11  1,093.60  -   1,093.60  1,365.55  -   1,365.55

(b) Financial assets

   (i) Investments 12  10,525.22  -   10,525.22  10,202.52  -   10,202.52

   (ii) Trade receivables 13  779.03  -   779.03  929.31  -   929.31

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 14(a)  698.03  -   698.03  1,339.62  -   1,339.62

   (iv) �Bank balances other than (iii) above 14(b)  302.83  -   302.83  230.61  -   230.61

   (v)  Loans 6  2,207.77  -   2,207.77  0.51  -   0.51

   (vi) Other financial assets 7  2,061.94  -   2,061.94  963.50  -   963.50

(c) Other current assets 10  256.16  26.52  282.68  181.93  16.36  198.29

Total current assets 17,924.58  26.52 17,951.10 15,213.55  16.36 15,229.91

Total assets 44,670.41  859.70 45,530.11 49,520.44  856.70 50,377.15

Zee Learn Limited

150  | Annual Report 2017-18

Balance sheet as on 1 April 2016 Balance sheet as on 31 March 2017

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share capital 15  3,205.54  -   3,205.54  3,226.42  -   3,226.42

(b) Other equity 16  21,868.54  33.19  21,901.73  25,917.03  490.40  26,407.43

Total equity 25,074.08  33.19 25,107.27 29,143.45  490.40 29,633.85

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

   (i)  Borrowings 17  10,804.89  (34.16)  10,770.73  10,440.89  (25.45)  10,415.44

   (ii)  Other financial liabilities 18 (b)  10.00  860.67  870.67  10.00  391.76  401.76

(b) Provisions 19  144.35  -   144.35  152.69  -   152.69

(c) Other liabilities 20  81.77  -   81.77  92.20  -   92.20

Total non-current liabilities  11,041.01  826.51  11,867.52  10,695.78  366.31  11,062.09

Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

   (i)  Borrowings 17  2,560.92  -   2,560.92  1,167.35  -   1,167.35

   (ii)  Trade payables 18 (a)  920.59  -   920.59  1,241.11  -   1,241.11

   (iii)  Other financial liabilities 18 (b)  2,347.94  -   2,347.94  3,707.36  -   3,707.36

(b) Other current liabilities 20  2,648.45  -   2,648.45  3,027.12  -   3,027.12

(c) Provisions 19  42.46  -   42.46  93.38  -   93.38

(d) Current tax liabilities (net) 21  34.96  -   34.96  444.89  -   444.89

Total current liabilities  8,555.32  -   8,555.32  9,681.21  -   9,681.21

Total  liabilities 19,596.33  826.51 20,422.84 20,376.99  366.31 20,743.30

Total equity and liabilities 44,670.41  859.70 45,530.11 49,520.44  856.71 50,377.15

(` Lakhs)

Corporate Overview  |  Management Report  |  Financial Statement

Annual Report 2017-18  |   151

	 b	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Total Comprehensive Income		  (` Lakhs)

Note For the year ended 31 March 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations 22  16,048.04  -   16,048.04

Other income 23  833.24  492.44  1,325.68

Total Revenue  16,881.28  492.44  17,373.72

Expenses

Operational cost 24  3,537.77  -   3,537.77

Employee benefits expense 25  2,487.80  450.82  2,938.62

Finance costs 26  1,454.77  8.74  1,463.51

Depreciation and amortisation expense 27  395.37  -   395.37

Other expenses 28  5,478.07  26.52  5,504.59

Total Expenses  13,353.78 486.08  13,839.86

Profit before tax  3,527.50  6.36  3,533.86

Less : Tax expense

Current tax - current year  765.26  -   765.26

Deferred tax benefit including MAT credit entitlement  (871.64)  (4.05)  (875.69)

Profit for the year	  (A)  3,633.88  10.41  3,644.29

Other comprehensive income

A. �Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

(i) Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation  -   11.69  11.69

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to the profit or loss

 -   (4.05)  (4.05)

Total other comprehensive income 	 (B)  -   7.64  7.64

Total comprehensive income for the year	  (A+B)  3,633.88  18.05  3,651.93

	 c	 Statement of Cash Flow
		  There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under Previous GAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

[…]

�  The group has elected to apply the derecognition requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities in Ind AS 109 prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 c)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

		�  The group has classified financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the date of
transition to Ind AS.

3	 Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
	 The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
	 a	 Balance Sheet and equity Reconciliation
	 b	 Profit and Loss and Other comprehensive income reconciliation
	 c	 Adjustment to Statement of Cash Flows
	 d	 Total equity reconciliation
	 e	 Total comprehensive income reconciliation

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Zee Learn Limited

206  | Annual Report 2017-18

a	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance Sheet	 (` Lakhs)

Note Balance sheet as on 1 April 2016 Balance sheet as on 31 March 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 3 (a)  154.29  -  154.29  111.65  111.65

(b) Capital work-in-progress 3 (a)  28.92  -  28.92  28.92  28.92

(c) Investment property 3 (b)  9,748.25  -  9,748.25  11,158.59  11,158.59

(d) �Investment property under
development

3 (b)  38,014.47  38,014.47  39,203.33  39,203.33

(e) Intangible assets 4  1,480.53  1,480.53  1,661.60  1,661.60

(f) �Intangible assets under
development

4  9,738.66  9,738.66  9,246.44  9,246.44

(g) Financial assets

(i) Investments 5  0.05  -  0.05  0.05  -  0.05

(ii) Other financial assets 6  1,310.44  (358.94)  951.50  1,133.67  (342.09)  791.58

(h) Income tax assets (net) 7  758.63  758.63  602.55  602.55

(i) Deferred tax assets (net) 8  120.00  120.00  1,001.52  1,001.52

(j) Other non-current assets 9  907.97  289.91  1,197.88  968.20  273.53  1,241.73

Total non-current assets  62,262.21  (69.03)  62,193.18  65,116.52  (68.56)  65,047.96

Current assets

(a) Inventories 10  1,093.60  1,093.60  1,365.55  1,365.55

(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments 11  953.22  953.22  630.52  630.52

(ii) Trade receivables 12  2,975.73  2,975.73  4,983.62  4,983.62

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 13 (a)  883.24  883.24  1,494.00  1,494.00

(iv) �Bank balances other than
(iii) above

13 (b)  302.83  302.83  230.61  230.61

(v) Loans 14 - -  120.01  120.01

(vi) Other financial assets 6  1,759.02  1,759.02  520.49  520.49

(c) Other current assets 9  273.59  34.21  307.80  188.69  24.05  212.74

Total current assets  8,241.23  34.21  8,275.44  9,533.49  24.05  9,557.54

Total assets  70,503.44  (34.82)  70,468.62  74,650.01  (44.51)  74,605.50

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Corporate Overview  |  Management Report  |  Financial Statement

Annual Report 2017-18  |   207

Note Balance sheet as on 1 April 2016 Balance sheet as on 31 March 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share capital 15  3,205.54  -  3,205.54  3,226.42  3,226.42

(b) Other equity 16  21,813.08  (0.65)  21,812.43  25,892.85  132.38  26,025.23

Total equity  25,018.62  (0.65)  25,017.97  29,119.27  132.38  29,251.65

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 17  35,217.87  (34.17)  35,183.70  22,753.39  (25.45)  22,727.94

 (ii) Other financial liabilities 18 (b)  10.00  -  10.00  11,902.27  (9,094.52)  2,807.75

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 19  4.20  4.20  -  -

(c) Provisions 20  148.55  -  148.55  155.11  155.11

(d) Other liabilities 21  81.77  81.77  92.23  8,943.08  9,035.31

Total non-current liabilities  35,462.39  (34.17)  35,428.22  34,903.00  (176.89)  34,726.11

Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 17  2,560.92  2,560.92  1,167.35  1,167.35

 (ii) Trade payables 18 (a)  920.59  920.59  1,241.11  1,241.11

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 18 (b)  3,594.80  3,594.80  4,412.97  4,412.97

(b) Other current liabilities 21  2,868.26  -  2,868.26  3,267.48  3,267.48

(c) Provisions 20  42.90  42.90  93.94  93.94

(d) Current tax liabilities (net) 22  34.96  34.96  444.89  444.89

Total current liabilities  10,022.43  -  10,022.43  10,627.74  -  10,627.74

Total liabilities  45,484.82  (34.17)  45,450.65  45,530.74  (176.89)  45,353.85

Total equity and liabilities  70,503.44  (34.82)  70,468.62  74,650.01  (44.51)  74,605.50

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

(` Lakhs)

Zee Learn Limited

208  | Annual Report 2017-18

b	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Total Comprehensive Income	 (` Lakhs)

Note

For the year ended 31 March 2017
Previous GAAP Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from operations 23  17,741.33  307.46  18,048.79
Other income 24  354.33  24.54  378.87
Total Revenue  18,095.66  332.00  18,427.66
Expenses  -
Operational cost 25  3,537.77  3,537.77
Employee benefits expense 26  2,487.78  450.84  2,938.62
Finance costs 27  1,906.82  164.76  2,071.58
Depreciation and amortisation expense 28  979.56  -  979.56
Other expenses 29  5,624.94  34.22  5,659.16
Total Expenses  14,536.87  649.82  15,186.69
Profit before tax  3,558.79  (317.82)  3,240.97
Less : Tax expense

 Current tax - current year  771.82  771.82
 Deferred tax benefit including MAT credit entitlement  (878.20)  (4.05)  (882.25)

Profit for the year (A)  3,665.17  (313.77)  3,351.40
Other comprehensive income
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 (i) Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation  -  11.69  11.69
 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to the
profit or loss

 -  (4.05)  (4.05)

Total other comprehensive income (B)  -  7.64  7.64
Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  3,665.17  (306.13)  3,359.04

c	 Statement of Cash Flow
	 There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under Previous GAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

d	 Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income reported under previous GAAP to equity under Ind AS
	 Reconciliations of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016	 (` Lakhs)

Note 31 March 2017 1 April 2016
Equity as per previous Indian GAAP  29,119.27  25,018.62
a) Recognition of Share based payment reserve  I  753.43  314.28
b) Discounting of deposit  II  106.93  (34.81)
c) Financial guarantee obligation  III  -  -